Maine law.
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LONG POND-SWEET'S, OLEAR WATER AND NORTH PONDS. 

An Act for the better protection of fish in Long Pond, Monnt Desert Island. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and ~House oj Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from fishing 
for or taking trout, land-locked salmon, or smelts from Long 
pond in the town.,> of Tremont and Mount Desert, in the 
county of Hancock, from the first day of October in each 
year, to the first day of May following, for a period of foul' 
years. 
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Taking of 
trout, etc., 
frOllI LOllg' 
von'~' prohib­
Ited for four 
years. 

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of -penalty for 

th is act shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each violation. 

otr0nse and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, 
to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said 
county, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the said 
county of Hancock. 

Approved March 14, 1895. 

An Act for the protection of fish in Sweet's Pond, Olear ,Vater Pond, and North or 
VarnU111'S Pond and their tributaries, in Franklin County. 

Be it enactecl by the Senate and House oj Rep1'esentatwes 
in Legislatu1'e assemblecl, as follows: 

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from fishing for, or 
taking fish of any kind from Sweet's pond, situated partially 
01' wholly in the town of New Vineyard; Clear "Vater pond, 
sitllated in the towns of Industry and Farmington; and North 
or Val'llUlll'S pond, situated in the towns of Temple and \Vil­
ton, in Franklin county, between the first day of October and 
the first day of May following of each year for five years. 

SECT. 2. All persons are prohibited from fishing for, or 
taking fish of any kind from any of the tributaries of either 
of said ponds, for the terlll of five years. 

Taking of fish 
in certain 
ponds in 
Franklin 00., 
prohibited for 
five years. 

Fishing in 
tributaries, 
prohibited. 

SECT. 3. Any person violating the provisions of this act -penalty. 

slmll be liable to a fine of ten dollars, and a further fine of 
one dollar for each fif'h so taken, to be recovered on complaint 
11efore any trial justice or municipal court in the county of 
Franklin, or on indictment, one-half to the complainHnt and 
one-half to aforesaid county. 

Approved March 14, 1895. 


